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CRASH DATA AND SAFETY ANALYSIS 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS



The Crash Data and Safety Analysis and Recommendations will be utilized to inform the Alternatives Analysis. 

The draft report is in progress and will be provided August 2020.



BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN GIS DATA 
AGGREGATION AND PROCESSING



Name Date Source

Bike Map Boulder County 2019 Boulder County
Boulder County Regional Trails Program Map 2018 Boulder County
Boulder County Transportation Master Plan  2020 Boulder County
71st Street Reconstruction Project In Progress Boulder County
95th Street Reconstruction Project 2019 Boulder County
East County Line Road Reconstruction In Progress Boulder County
CDOT SH 119 Bicycle and Pedestrian Connectivity Study  2019 CDOT
SH 119 RTD BRT Study 2019 RTD

BikePedSystem 5/28/2020 City of Boulder
Boulder_Area_Trails 5/27/2020 Boulder County
Boulder_Area_Trailheads 5/27/2020 Boulder County
Traffic_Stations 5/27/2020 Boulder County

Erie Transportaion Plan 2018 Town of Erie
Parks, Recreation, Open Space, and Trails Master Plan Update 2016 Town of Erie
2015 Comprehensive Plan 2015 Frederick Colorado
Parks, Open Space & Trails Master Plan 2010 Frederick Colorado
Dacono Forward Comprehensive Plan Update 2017 2017 Frederick Colorado
Parks, Trails and Outdoor Recreation Master Plan 2008 City of Dacono
Trasnportation Master Plan 2003 City of Dacono
Fort Lupton Parks & Trails Master Plan 2018 Fort Lupton
Fort Lupton Transportation Plan 2018 Fort Lupton
Picture Fort Lupton 2018 Fort Lupton
2032 Transportation Plan 2011 Weld County

West Area
Plans

GIS datasets

Central Area
Plans



Name Date Source

OpenData_Trails 5/28/2020 Town of Erie
ProposedTrails 6/4/2020 Town of Erie
Proposed_BikeTrails 6/4/2020 Town of Erie
Existing_Trails 5/28/2020 Town of Frederick
Trailheads 5/28/2020 Town of Frederick
ProposedTrailsFrederick N/A OV Consulting Digitized
ExistingProposedTrailsDacono N/A OV Consulting Digitized
Fort_Lupton_Comp_Plan_Trails 6/6/2020 Fort Lupton

Transportation Master Plan Jan‐20 Town of Hudson

HudsonTrails N/A OV Consulting Digitized

Denver Regional Active Transportation Plan 2019 DRCOG
Non‐Motorized Plan 2016 NFRMPO
Statewide Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 2015 CDOT
Regional Transportation Plan ‐ Upper Front Range 2015 CDOT

bicycle_facility_inventory 5/27/2020 DRCOG
planimetrics_2018_centerline_sidewalks 5/27/2020 DRCOG
reg_bike_corridor 6/20/2017 DRCOG
GREENPRINT_REGIONAL_TRAILS 3/27/2012 DRCOG
Regional_Non‐Motorized_Corridors 4/13/2017 NFRMPO
DRCOG_ATC N/A OV Consulting Digitized
Shoulder_CO52 N/A OV Consulting Digitized
Colorado Bicycle & Bikeways Map Online N/A CDOT
Strava Global Heatmap N/A Strava

East Area

GIS datasets

Overall Corridor
Plans

GIS datasets

Plans

GIS datasets



LIST OF MAJOR AND MINOR 
STRUCTURES



Milepoint 
Reference

Structure ID
Structure 

Classification
Facilitity 
Carried

Feature Crossed
Structure 
Type

Sufficiency 
Rating

Condition/ 
Fuction Status

Roadway Section or 
Available Roadway 

Width (ft)

Vertical Clearance 
of Major Structures 

(ft)
Supplementary Field Observations

1 0.540 052A000530BR Minor CO 52 Dry Creek CBC Unknown Unknown 59 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
2 0.900 052A000900BR Minor CO 52 Cottontail Trail CBC Unknown Unknown 53 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
3 1.150 052A001110BR Minor CO 52 Left Hand Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 64 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
4 1.200 D‐16‐Y Major CO 52 White Rock Boulder Ditch CBC 82.3 N/A 104.0 1 Not Applicable Headwalls are very close to barrier/road edge
5 1.450 052A001420BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 40 2 Not Applicable Headwalls are very close to barrier/road edge
6 Unkown 052A004100BL Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway Unkown Unknown Unknown Unkown Not Applicable Could not find the structure
7 5.800 052A005790BR Minor CO 52 Liggett Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 43 2 Not Applicable  Concrete deterioration on Northern headwall
8 6.950 052S006950BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 40 2 Not Applicable Headwalls are very close to barrier/road edge
9 7.186 D‐16‐DS Major CO 52 Boulder Creek CSP 92.8 N/A 96.17 1 Not Applicable No significant defects

10 7.770 052A007770BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway RCPC Unknown Unknown 43 2 Not Applicable Minor deterioration at inlet, no existing barrier
11 8.130 052A008130BR Minor CO 52 Boulder and Weld County Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 42 2 Not Applicable No barrier, and headwall close to roadway
12 8.386 D‐16‐Q Major CO 52 Lower Boulder Canal CBC 94.8 N/A 88.0 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing barrier
13 8.786 D‐16‐W Major CO 52 Lower Boulder Canal CBC 94.8 N/A 50.4 1 Not Applicable No barrier, and headwall close to roadway
14 9.158 D‐16‐X Major CO 52 Lower Boulder Canal CBC 82.3 N/A 103.0 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
15 9.920 052A009930BR Minor CO 52 Cottonwood Extension Ditch CMP Unknown Unknown 54 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
16 11.060 052A011040BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 112 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
17 11.167 D‐17‐AP Major CO 52 I‐25 CBG 95.4 N/A 94.5 1 17.75 No significant defects
18 11.290 052A011260BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 105 2 Not Applicable No significant defects
19 11.790 D‐17‐CU Major CO 52 Lower Boulder Canal CBC 91.3 N/A 46.1 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
20 12.100 052A012070BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 72 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
21 12.187 D‐17‐AV Major CO 52 Sullivan Canal CBC 75.1 N/A 102.6 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
22 13.410 052A014330BL Minor CO 52 Stanley Ditch CMP Unknown Unknown 45 2 Not Applicable Minor deterioration of pipe near outlet
23 14.490 052A013390BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 42 2 Not Applicable Minor deterioration of Southern headwall
24 15.000 052A014970BL Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 45 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail

25
16.400 052A016420BR Minor CO 52 Bratner Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 41 2 Not Applicable

deterioration on South inlet, no existing 
guardrail, and very close to roadway and turn.

26 16.500 D‐17‐BU Major CO 52 Little Dry Creek CS 69.2 FO 34.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
27 17.170 052A017160BL Minor CO 52 Bratner Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 42 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
28 17.950 052A017950BR Minor CO 52 Bratner Ditch CBC Unknown Unknown 42 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
29 18.853 D‐17‐H Major CO 52 Canal CBC 95.7 N/A 46.0 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
30 19.180 Unkown Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway RCPC Unknown Unknown 40 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail

31 19.210 052A019180BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 65 2 Not Applicable
No significant defects, transition guardrail post 

broken on northwest side
32 19.575 D‐17‐BH Major CO 52 S. Platte River Overflow CBC 95.7 N/A 50.0 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
33 19.872 D‐17‐I Major CO 52 Sout Platte River CS 76.1 N/A 34.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
34 241.533 A D‐17‐DE Major US‐85 CO 52 CBG 100 N/A 88.5 1 16.8' No significant deterioration
35 20.950 052A020950BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 59 2 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
36 21.754 D‐17‐F Major CO 52 Fulton Ditch CBC 96.6 N/A 46.0 1 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
37 24.900 D‐18‐BM Major CO 52 Speer Canal SDG 90.1 N/A 46.4 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
38 26.480 052A026500BR Minor CO 52 Bowles Seep Canal CBC Unknown Unknown 28 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
39 28.047 D‐18‐B_Minor Major CO 52 Beebe Canal SDG 93.9 N/A 46.5 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
40 29.271 D‐18‐BR Major CO 52 I‐76 CPG 97.6 N/A 63.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
41 29.890 052A029760BR Minor CO 52 Neres Canal CMP Unknown Unknown 24 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
42 29.900 052A031900BL Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CBC Unknown Unknown 35 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail

State Highway 52 (CO 52) Structure Summary: CO 119 to CO 79



Milepoint 
Reference

Structure ID
Structure 

Classification
Facilitity 
Carried
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State Highway 52 (CO 52) Structure Summary: CO 119 to CO 79

43 32.150 D‐18‐BD Major CO 52 Box Elder Creek CBC 99.6 N/A 52.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
44 32.825 D‐18‐B Major CO 52 Denver Hudson Canal TD 51.7 SD 31.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
45 33.803 D‐18‐C Major CO 52 Denver Hudson Canal TD 73.8 N/A 32.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
46 34.459 D‐18‐A Major CO 52 Denver Hudson Canal TD 90.0 N/A 31.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
47 35.952 D‐18‐AX Major CO 52 Minor Waterway TD 78.6 N/A 32.0 1 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
48 36.092 052A035830BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 24 2 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
49 39.012 052A038770BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 28 2 Not Applicable No significant deterioration
50 39.942 052A039710BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway RCPC Unknown Unknown 28 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail
51 41.922 052A041940BR Minor CO 52 Minor Waterway CMP Unknown Unknown 32 2 Not Applicable No significant defects, no existing guardrail

A ‐ Milepoint reference is in regards to US 85 mileage
CBC ‐ Concrete Box Culvert
RCPC ‐ Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culvert
CMP ‐ Corrugated Metal Pipe
CBG ‐ Conrete Box Girder
CS ‐ Concrete Slab
SDG ‐ Steel Deck Girder
CPG ‐ Concrete Prestressed Girder
TD ‐ Timber with a Concrete Deck
FO = Functionally Obsolete
SD = Structurally Deficient
N/A ‐ Structure neither Functionally Obsolete nor Structurally Deficient
1 ‐ Width measurement taken from the existing Structure Inspection and Inventory Report
2 ‐ Width measurement taken from available aerial imagery



LIST OF RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONCERNS AND POTENTIAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN



SITE # SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS REC or PEC* LISTED DATABASE SITE DESCRIPTION AND OBSERVATIONS

ENTIRE CORRIDOR RAILROADS ENTIRE CORRIDOR PEC N/A
Railroads have the potential for undocumented events and an accumulation of drips, leaks, and spills over time. 
The railroad ties are also commonly treated wood containing creosote or heavy metals.  Railroads are located near 
Longmont (CO 119), Fort Lupton, and Hudson.

ENTIRE CORRIDOR OIL AND GAS ACTIVITY ENTIRE CORRIDOR PEC N/A
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission database identifies 225 oil and gas wells within the 1000‐foot 
buffer.  Oil storage and tank batteries are also often found near active wells. Oil and gas activity presents the 
potential of leaks, spills, and the accumulation of drips over time. 

1 TONY CITO DUMP 6070 N. 79TH, LONGMONT, CO 80301 REC HISTSWLF, SEMSARCH
Based on CDPHE HISTSWLF, this site is assumed to be a historical dump/landfill.  The site is currently in residential 
use.  This site was also listed in the SEMSARCH and its archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's 
knowledge,  no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List.  

2 DAN N CITO PROPERTY 8642 MINERAL RD, LONGMONT, CO 80501 PEC UST 1 Tank in use (UST). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

3 TANAKA FARMS 11912 MINERAL RD, LONGMONT, CO 80501 PEC FRSCO, UST 3 Tanks (USTs). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

4 THERAPEUTIC RIDING CENTER 11968 MINERAL RD, LONGMONT, CO 80501 PEC UST 1 Tank (UST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

5 SCOUR BRIDGE REPAIRS 6 SITE 2 HWY 52 AND E COUNTY LINE RD, LONGMONT, CO 80516 REC
CDPS (2), ECHOR08, FRSCO, ICISNPDES (2), 

SPILLS
This location is where a semi‐truck was involved in an accident that resulted in 70‐gallons of diesel fuel being 
released into the surrounding area. Potential of residual contamination.

6 UST SYSTEM 3159 RT 2, ERIE, CO 80516 PEC LST
This property has a release associated with that occurred in 1993 and resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter later the 
same year. Potential of residual contamination. There is no information regarding what resulted in the LST.

7 EMERALD WORKSHOPS GLACIER WAY AND HWY 52, FREDERICK, CO 80516 PEC CDPS, ECHOR08, ICISNPDES (2), UST 4 Tanks (USTs). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

8 FRONTIER MATERIALS INC 3600 HWY 52, ERIE, CO 80516 PEC UST 1 Tanks (UST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

9 FREDERICK TRAVEL CENTER INC 3768 HWY 52, ERIE, CO 80516 REC LST, UST

This property had a total of four releases associated with it. Two releases occurred (1991 and 2007) that resulted in 
Tier 1 Closure Letters in 1996 and 2007 respectively. There was also a release that occurred in 1994 that resulted in 
a Tier 2 Closure Letter in 2008. The final release occurred in 1999 but only required a No Further Action closure 
letter in 2002. 5 Tanks permanently closed (USTs), 4 Tanks in use (USTs), and a permanently closed LPG tank. 
Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

10 CDOT MAINTENANCE YARD 6075 WEST I‐25 FRONTAGE, ERIE, CO 80514 PEC SPILLS, SWF
This property had a LST associated with it; however, after reviewing the documentation, this was the site of a SPILL. 
There is no information regarding what material/liquid had been spilled. Potential of residual contamination.

11 HIGHWAY OASIS I‐25 & HWY 52, FREDERICK, CO 80530 PEC CDPS , UST 1 Tank (UST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

12 KUM & GO #973 127 LAURA WAY, DACONO, CO 80514 PEC ALTFUELS, AST, LST
Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 2018 that resulted in Tier 1 Closure Letter later the 
same year. 5 Tanks in use (ASTs).   Potential for residual contamination. No current violations or spills have been 
reported.

13
CENTURA HOSPITAL INDIAN PEAKS URGENCY 

CENTER
4943 HWY 52, FREDERICK, CO 80530 PEC AST 1 Tanks (AST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

14 HALL‐IRWIN CORPORATION HWY 52 and CR 11, DACONO CO REC NPDESR08, SPILLS
This location is where a 12‐inch consolidated facility line for a private oil/gas company ruptured. This resulted in 5 
barrels worth of crude oil spilling out into the surrouning area. Potential of residual contamination.

15 WELD COUNTY MAINT SHOP 5510 HWY 52, DACONO, CO 80514 PEC AST, ECHOR08, FRSCO, RCRAGR08, UST
1 Tank in use (UST) and 2 tanks in use (ASTs).  Potential for unreported leaks. No current violations or spills have 
been reported.

16 DACONO FIRE DEAPRTMENT HWY 52 & WELD CR 13, DACONO, CO 80514 PEC
AST, CDPS, ECHOR08 (2), FRSCO (2), 

ICISNPDES (3)
1 Tank (AST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

17 CORNERSTOP GROCERY #2 102 8TH ST, DACONO, CO 80514 REC AIRSAFS, APCDP, ECHOR08, FRSCO, LST, UST
4 Tanks (USTs). Permanently closed. There is an LST associated with the site that was confirmed in 2014 after the 
tanks were closed. The site is still being monitored by the state. There is no Closure Letter associated with the site. 
Potential of residual contamination.

18 TOWN OF FREDERICK 6471 COLORADO HWY 52, FREDERICK, CO 80530 PEC UST 1 Tank (UST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

19 DACONO U‐PUMP‐IT #843 600 GLEN CREIGHTON DR, DACONO, CO 80514 REC LST, UST
Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 1995 and 2000 that resulted in Tier 1 Closure Letters 
in 1996 and 2000 respectively. 4 Tanks in use (USTs) and 1 Tank permanently closed (UST).   Potential for residual 
contamination. No current violations or spills have been reported.

20 7‐ELEVEN, INC. ‐STORE #35269 6008 FREDERICK WAY, FREDERICK, CO 80530 PEC AIRSAFS, APCDP, AST, ECHOR08, FRSCO, UST
2 Tanks in use (USTs) and 2 Tanks permanently closed (ASTs).  Potential for unreported leaks. No current violations 
or spills have been reported.



SITE # SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS REC or PEC* LISTED DATABASE SITE DESCRIPTION AND OBSERVATIONS

21 HWY 52 AND CR 19, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 REC SPILLS
This location is where a semi‐truck's saddle tank was punctured during a head‐on collision that resulted in the 
release of 35 gallons of diesel fuel in the surrounding area. Potential of residual contamination.

22 NELSON PIPELINE CONSTRUCTORS 10741 HWY 52, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC UST 2 Tanks in use (UST). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

23 CLAYSTONE CONSTRUCTION (FUELCO ENERGY) 11840 HWY 52, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC AST 4 Tanks in use (ASTs). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

24 SILICON RANCH SOLAR ARRAY FT LUPTON HWY 52 AND US‐85, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 REC
CDPS (2), ECHOR08 (2), FRSCO (2), HMIRSR08, 

ICISNPDES (2), SPILLS
This location is where a tanker truck rolled over and spilled 100 barrels  of crude oiled and 35 gallons of diesel fuel 
into the surrounding area. Potential of residual contamination.

25 BRANDING IRON RESTAURANT 11 1ST ST, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC AIRSAFS, APCDP, ECHOR08, FRSCO, LST, UST
Currently this property is a Wendy's restaurant where there were three releases that occurred in 2001, 2005, and 
2019 that resulted in 3 separate Tier 1 Closure Letters in 2002, 2006, and 2019 respectively. There was also a 
reported release in 2015 resulting in a Tier 3 Closure Letter in 2020.   8 Tanks (USTs). Permanently closed.

26 CENTURYLINK QC 227 DENVER AVE, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC AST 2 Tanks in use (AST). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

27 CST METRO LLC DBA CORNER STORE #4109 101 DENVER AVE, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC
AIRSAFS, APCDP, ECHOR08, FRSCO (2), LST, 

UST

Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 1990 and 2004 that resulted in Tier 1 Closure Letters 
in 1991 and 2004 respectively. 3 Tanks in use (USTs).  Potential for unreported leaks. No current violations or spills 
have been reported.

28 R & M SERVICES 622 1ST ST, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC LST, UST
The property had a release reported in 1998 that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure letter later that same year. 5 Tanks 
permanently closed (USTs). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

29 RAY CAMENGA PROPERTY 214 DENVER AVE, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 REC LST, RCRAGR08, UST
This property has a release  that occurred in 1992 and resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter later that same year. 6 
Tanks permanently closed (USTs).   Potential for residual contamination. No current violations or spills have been 
reported.

30 FT LUPTON PHILLIPS 66 104 DENVER AVE, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC AIRSAFS, ECHOR08, FRSCO, LST, UST
Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 1992 that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 1994. 3 
Tanks in use (USTs) and 3 permanently closed Tanks (USTs).  Potential for unreported leaks. No current violations or 
spills have been reported.

31 J W GIBSON WELL SERVICE 821 DEXTER ST, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC UST 2 Tanks (UST). Permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

32 SAFEWAY FUEL CENTER #1045 100 S ROLLIE, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC LST, UST
Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 2019 that resulted in Tier 1 Closure Letters later that 
same year. 2 Tanks in use (USTs).   Potential for residual contamination. No current violations or spills have been 
reported.

33 Varra Companies, Inc. 15457 HWY 52, Ft Lupton, CO 80621 PEC
CDPS (3), ECHOR08 (2), FRSCO, ICISNPDES (2), 

SSTS, TRI (2)
This property deals with the production of pesticides. Unknown material handling, storage, and disposal practices. 
Potential materials include chemicals and solvents.

34 SANJEL FT LUPTON 15549 HWY 52, FT LUPTON, CO 80621 PEC
CDPS, ECHOR08 (2), FRSCO (3), ICISNPDES, 

LST, RCRAGR08, UST
This property had a release occur in 1991 that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 1992. 1 Tank (UST). Permanently 
closed. No violations or spills reported.

35 HWY 52 AND CR 41, HUDSON, CO 80642 REC SPILLS
This location is where a tanker truck rolled over and spilled 200 gallons of diesel fuel, as well has where a tanker 
truck's unload valve was left open resulting in the release of 850 gallons of crude oil. Potential of residual 
contamination.

36 LOVES TRAVEL STOP #377 201 E COLORADO HWY 52, HUDSON, CO 80642 PEC LST, SWF, UST
Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 2019 that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 2020. 5 
Tanks in use (USTs) and 1 liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) tank.   Potential for residual contamination. No current 
violations or spills have been reported.

37 GRAY OIL CO 540 FIR ST, HUDSON, CO 80642 REC LST, UST
This property has a release  that occurred in 1990 and resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 1994. 3 Tanks 
permanently closed (UST). Potential for residual contamination. No current violations or spills have been reported.

38 SILCO OIL CO  BARN STORE NO 14 540 MAIN ST, HUDSON, CO 80642 REC
AIRSAFS, APCDP, AST, ECHOR08, FRSCO, LST, 

UST

Currently an operating gas station that had a release occur in 1993 that resulted in Tier 3 Closure Letters in 2019. 3 
Tanks in use (USTs), 3 Tanks permanently closed (USTs) and 2 Tanks permanently closed (ASTs).  Potential for 
residual contamination. No current violations or spills have been reported.

39 CORNER MART 66 660 CEDAR, HUDSON, CO 80642 PEC UST 3 Tanks in use (USTs). Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

40 HWY 52 AND CR 47, HUDSON CO REC SPILLS
This location is where a tanker truck rolled over and spilled 50 gallons of diesel into the surrounding area. Potential 
of residual contamination.

41 CDOW BANNER LAKE 2600 HWY 52, HUDSON, CO 80642 PEC LST, UST
This property had a release occur in 1990 that resulted in a Tier 1 closure letter in 1995. 1 Tank (UST) permanently 
closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

42 WELD CENTRAL JR/SR HIGH 4977 WELD CR 59, KEENESBURG, CO 80643 PEC UST 2 Tanks (UST) permanently closed. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.



SITE # SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS REC or PEC* LISTED DATABASE SITE DESCRIPTION AND OBSERVATIONS

43 33291 HWY 52, KEENESBURG CO REC CDL
The property is the location of a clandestine drug laboratory as listed by the U.S. Department of Justice. In most 
cases the presence of chemicals or other items have been reported by local law enforcement.

44
ROGGEN FARMERS ELEVATOR PROSPECT 

STATION
33824 HWY 52, KEENESBURG, CO 80643 PEC AST, LST, SWF, UST

The property had a release that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 2002. 4 Tanks permanently closed (USTs), 6 
Tanks in use (ASTs), and a LPG tank is located on the property. Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills 
reported.

45 PROSPECT IMPLEMENT CO 33894 HWY 52, KEENESBURG, CO 80643 PEC HWSG, RCRANGR08
The property distributes farm and gardening machinery/equipment as a merchant wholesaler. Unknown material 
handling, storage, and disposal practices. Potential materials include fuel, motor oils, hydraulic fluids, degreasers, 
paints, and solvents.

46 CDOT PROSPECT VALLEY 33951 HWY 52, KEENESBURG, CO 80643 REC LST, UST
This property had a release occur in 1989 that resulted in a Tier 1 Closure Letter in 1997. 2 Tanks  in use (USTs). 
Potential for unreported leaks. No violations or spills reported.

47 BOB'S GARAGE 4919 STATE HWY 79, KEENESBURG, CO 80643 REC LST
This property has two releases (1989 and 2010) that resulted in Tier 1 Closure Letter in 1997 and 2010 respectively. 
Potential of residual contamination.

Note: Listed database in "bold" text is depicted on Figure 4‐1. Hazardous Materials Concerns. Industrial sites include, SSTS and HWSG.

Database Acronyms and Definitions:
AIRSAFS ‐ Aerometric Information Retrieval System / Air Facility Subsystem is a database provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to exclusively track the compliance of stationary sources of air pollution.
ALTFUELS ‐ Alternative fueling stations is a database provide by the U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy.
APCDP ‐ Air Pollution Control Division permitted facilities is a database provided by the Colorado Department of Health and Environment (CDPHE) to determine compliance with air regulations and permit conditions.
AST ‐ Aboveground Storage Tank database provided by the CDPHE.
CDL ‐ Clandestine drug laboratory locations is a database provided by the U.S. Department of Justice that contains the addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported the finding of chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of a laboratory or dumpsite.
CDPS ‐ Colorado Discharge Permit System facilities is a database provided by the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment's Water Quality Control Division to control stormwater discharges from construction activities to reduce pollutants from entering streams, rivers, lakes, and wetlands.
ECHOR08 ‐ Enforcement and Compliance History is a database provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) that includes compliance and enforcement information for facilities nationwide.
FRSCO ‐ Facility Registry System is a database provided by the EPA to identify facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of environmental interest.
HISTSWLF ‐ Historical solid waste landfills is a database provided by the CDPHE.
HMIRSR08 ‐ Hazardous Materials Incident Reporting System is a database provided by the EPA that tracks unintentional hazardous materials release information within the Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, and Wyoming.
ICISNPDES ‐ Integrated Compliance Information System National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System is a database provided by the EPA as a way to control water pollution by regulating point sources that discharge into waters of the United Sates. 
LST ‐ Leaking Storage Tank facilities is a database provided by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment (CDLE) as a way to track the status of leaking storage tanks and the processes taken to mitigate the contamination.
NPDESR08 ‐ National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System is a database provided by the EPA as a way of regulating point sources that discharge pollutants into waters of the United States.
RCRAGR08 ‐ Resource Conservation & Recovery AcT Generator is a database provided by the Resource Conservation & Recovery Act to give the EPA the authority to control hazardous waste from generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal.
SEMSARCH ‐ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archived Site Inventory is a database provided by the EPA that lists sites at which the EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund program.
SPILLS ‐ Spills is a database provided by the CDPHE to maintain a listing of  chemical spills and/or releases.
SSTS ‐ Section Seven Tracking System is a database provided by the EPA to track information on pesticide establishments.
SWF ‐ Solid Waste Facilities is a database provided by the CDPHE that tracks solid waste disposal facilities, transfer stations, recyclers, waste tire registrants, and waste grease registrants.
TRI ‐ Toxic Release Inventory is a database provided by the EPA which includes information regarding toxic chemical release and waste management activities withing certain industries as well as federal and tribal facilities.
UST ‐ Underground Storage Tank is a database provided by the CDPHE.

* REC ‐ Recognized Environmental Condition
   PEC ‐ Potential Environmental Concern 



HISTORIC DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS



Structure ID Year Built Site Number Determination (Year of Determination)

052A000530BR 1965 N/A N/A

052A001110BR 1965 N/A N/A

D‐16‐Y 1965 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A001420BR 1965 N/A N/A

052A004100BL 1964 N/A N/A

052A005790BR 1965 N/A N/A

052A006950BR 1965 N/A N/A

052A007770BR 1963 N/A N/A

052A008130BR 1963 N/A N/A

D‐16‐Q 1963 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐16‐W 1963 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐16‐X 1963 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A009930BR 1963 N/A N/A

D‐17‐CU 1960 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A012070BR 1960 N/A N/A

D‐17‐AV 1960 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A013390BR 1960 N/A N/A

052A014330BL 1961 N/A N/A

052A014970BL 1962 N/A N/A

052A016420BR 1958 N/A N/A

D‐17‐BU 1958 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A017160BL 1958 N/A N/A

052A017950BR 1958 N/A N/A

Bridges and Structures in HRSA

* There is a backlog in COMPASS data entry and many of these structures either do not appear in the COMPASS search results or the
COMPASS search results do not reflect the most recent determination for a specific resource. This table reflects the most recent
determination from SHPO for these structures.



Structure ID Year Built Site Number Determination (Year of Determination)

D‐17‐H 1959 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A019180BR 1957 N/A N/A

D‐17‐BH 1957 5WL.3010 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐17‐I 1957 5WL.3012 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐17‐DE 1974 N/A N/A

052A020950BR 1957 N/A N/A

D‐17‐F 1971 N/A N/A

D‐18‐BM 1971 N/A N/A

052A026500BR 1970 N/A N/A

D‐18‐B_MINOR 1970 N/A N/A

052A029760BR 1952 N/A N/A

052A031900BL 1965 N/A N/A

D‐18‐BD 1965 N/A Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐18‐B 1952 5WL.3022 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐18‐C 1952 5WL.3023 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐18‐A 1953 5WL.3020 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

D‐18‐AX 1953 5WL.3021 Officially Not Eligible (2014)

052A035830BR 1955 N/A N/A

052A038770BR 1955 N/A N/A

052A039710BR 1965 N/A N/A

052A041940BR 1960 N/A N/A



Officially Eligible/ Listed Resources
Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 

Date
5BL.3443 HYCREST FARM (Centennial Farm) ~ JOHNSON‐

YEAGER FARM
6387 N. 107TH ST., LONGMONT, CO 80501 106 ‐ Officially eligible 2/18/2020

5WL.2562 PROSPECT VALLEY SCHOOL ~ PROSPECT SCHOOL 
~ PROSPECT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

33318 HWY. 52, KEENESBURG, CO 80643, 
Weld

Listed in the State Register 03/11/1998

5WL.5645 FORT LUPTON MASONIC LODGE~LUPTON LODGE 
NO. 119, A.F. & A.M.

130 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Staff ‐ Officially Eligible 5/15/2009

5WL.5646 SEYMOUR & BIRDIE RHODE HOUSE~FLORES 
RESIDENCE~MARIA'S BEAUTY SALON

149 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Officially Eligible for the State Register 5/15/2009

5WL.5935 BURNS HOUSE~CARDENAS RESIDENCE 720 2ND ST, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Staff ‐ Officially Eligible 5/15/2009

5WL.6515 NELSON FARM 4942 HIGHWAY 52, FREDERICK, CO 80530, 
Weld

106 ‐ Officially eligible 8/19/2010

5WL.8157 BURGE HOUSE~MARHOEFER HOUSE 139 PARK AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO Officially Eligible for the State Register 9/14/2018

Officially Not Eligible
Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 

Date
5BL.10538 STATE HIGHWAY 52 BRIDGE (MP 7.2) ~ BOULDER 

CREEK BRIDGE (D‐16‐U)
Officially not eligible 4/25/2008

5BL.10539.1 PANAMA RESERVOIR NO. 1 OUTLET DITCH ‐ 
SEGMENT

Officially not eligible 4/25/2008

5WL.3010 CULVERT ~ D‐17‐BH Officially not eligible 11/19/2014

5WL.3133 SHARPE FARMSTEAD STATE HWY. 52 & WELD COUNTY RD. 13, 
DACONO, CO, Weld

Officially not eligible 3/24/2008

5WL.4817 Officially not eligible 11/17/2004

COMPASS Search Results
* There is a backlog of information to be entered in the COMPASS database. As a result, the entries below may not be reflective of the most recent determinations and 
additional resources that have been recorded may not appear below.



Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 
Date

5WL.4819 Officially not eligible 11/17/2004

5WL.5663 GOLDEN ASH MINE NO. 2 (BAUM COAL MINE) Officially not eligible 2/6/2008

5WL.5665 Officially not eligible 2/6/2008

5WL.6153 Officially not eligible 9/11/2009

5WL.7327 Officially not eligible 5/13/2013

5WL.7526 PANKOW RESIDENCE 5028 COUNTY RD 59, KEENESBURG 
(VICINITY), CO 80643

Officially not eligible 4/22/2014

5WL.8158 ST. JOHN HOUSE~THOMPSON HOUSE 153 PARK AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Officially Not Eligible for the State Register 9/14/2018

5WL.8503 3258 Highway 52, Frederick Officially not eligible 5/12/2020

Linear Resources‐ Supporting and Non‐Supporting
Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 

Date
5BL.400 COLORADO & SOUTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY ~ 

COLORADO CENTRAL RAILROAD ~ BURLINGTON 
NORTHERN AND PACIFIC ~ DENVER AND 
INTERURBAN RAILWAY EXTENSION

106 ‐ Officially eligible 8/31/2015

5WL.1317.18 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD, DENT BRANCH ‐ 
SEGMENT

106 ‐ Officially eligible 3/24/2008

5WL.1423.34 BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE 
RAILROAD

Supports eligibility of entire linear 
resource

12/4/2013

5WL.1526 SOUTH PLATTE SUPPLY CANAL ~ COALRIDGE 
DITCH

Contrib. to Officially elig. dist. 3/15/2019

5WL.1526.3 SOUTH PLATTE SUPPLY CANAL Supports eligibility of entire linear  10/7/2014

5WL.1969.60 DENVER PACIFIC RAILROAD ~ UNION PACIFIC 
RAILROAD (SEGMENT)+B13:B17

106 ‐ Officially eligible 6/2/2007

5WL.1970.8 LOWER BOULDER DITCH ‐ SEGMENT Supports eligibility of entire linear  8/19/2010

5WL.2247.16 COMMUNITY DITCH ‐ SEGMENT Supports eligibility of entire linear  10/7/2014



Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 
Date

5WL.2248.13 COTTONWOOD EXTENSION DITCH Supports eligibility of entire linear 
resource

10/7/2014

5WL.4848.3 NERES CANAL SEGMENT Supports eligibility of entire linear  8/12/2011

5WL.7418.1 STATE HIGHWAY 52 Supports eligibility of entire linear 
resource

10/7/2014

5BL.859.52 BOULDER AND WHITE ROCK DITCH ‐ SEGMENT Does not support eligibility of entire linear 
resource

4/20/2011

5BL.860 LIGGETT (LEGGETT) DITCH Officially not eligible 8/31/2015

5WL.1317.15 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD, DENT BRANCH 
(SEGMENT)

Officially not eligible 1/22/2007

5WL.1423.12 SLOAN/TAMPA BEET SPUR OF BURLINGTON 
NORTHERN RAILROAD

Officially not eligible 12/7/2005

5WL.2182.10 BRIGHTON LATERAL DITCH‐ABANDONED 
SEGMENT

Officially not eligible 12/7/2005

5WL.2182.11 BRIGHTON LATERAL DITCH ‐ SEGMENT Officially not eligible 5/13/2013

5WL.5462.1 UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD, PURITAN BRANCH Officially not eligible 8/10/2007

5WL.5462.2 PURITAN BRANCH OF THE UNION PACIFIC 
RAILROAD

Does not support eligibility of entire linear 
resource

10/7/2014

5WL.7528.1 BENSON LATERAL ‐ SEGMENT~LATERAL OF THE 
DENVER‐HUDSON CANAL AND THE LOWLINE 
CANAL

Does not support eligibility of entire linear 
resource

4/22/2014

Field Determinations/ No Determination
Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 

Date
5BL.10350 A‐PIERRES TO BE A FOXY LITTLE LEAF Field not eligible 12/28/2005

5BL.11166 ALLEN FARM HOUSE 6170 N. 79TH ST., LONGMONT, CO No assessment given on form 08/07/2009

5BL.400.54 COLORADO & SOUTHERN RAILROAD 
COMPANY/BNSF RAILROAD

No assessment given on form N/A

5BL.6705 ALMQUIST PROPERTY 11553 MINERAL RD., CO, Boulder Field not eligible 04/23/1997

5BL.6722 MOSSBERG/ALMQUIST FARM 11500 MINERAL RD., LONGMONT, CO, 
Boulder

Field eligible 04/23/1997



Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 
Date

5BL.7410 IANNACITO/ CITO PROPERTY ~ CITO/SOUPLY 
PROPERTY

8594 MINERAL RD., LONGMONT, CO 
80503, Boulder

Field eligible 03/16/1999

5BL.7411 CITO FARM 8642 MINERAL RD., LONGMONT, CO 
80503, Boulder

Field eligible 03/16/1999

5BL.7413 COLORADO THERAPEUTIC RIDING CENTER 11968 MINERAL RD., LONGMONT, CO 
80501, Boulder

Field not eligible 06/29/1999

5BL.7882 HOYT TO TERRY STREET TRANSMISSION LINE Field not eligible 1998

5BL.9580 DODD‐WASHAM GRANARY ~ WASHAM 
GRANARY

8000 MINERAL ROAD, NIWOT VICINITY, CO, 
Boulder

Field not eligible 11/16/2004

5BL.9604 JOHNSON‐VALLAT FARM ~ HALEY OPEN SPACE 10760 MINERAL ROAD, LONGMONT 
(VICINITY), CO, Boulder

Field not eligible 01/12/2006

5WL.1048 PLUMBS Field not eligible 01/01/1976

5WL.1372 6069 ROAD 5, CO, Weld Field not eligible 10/21/1988

5WL.1375 RD. 3 AND MINERAL RD., ERIE (VICINITY), 
CO, Weld

Field not eligible 10/21/1988

5WL.2067 Field not eligible 11/04/1993

5WL.2068 Field not eligible 11/04/1993

5WL.3012 SOUTH PLATTE RIVER BRIDGE ~ D‐17‐I Field not eligible 03/19/2002

5WL.3020 DENVER HUDSON CANAL BRIDGE ~ D‐18‐A Field not eligible 03/19/2002

5WL.3021 DENVER HUDSON CANAL BRIDGE ~ D‐18‐AX Field not eligible 03/19/2002

5WL.3022 DENVER HUDSON CANAL BRIDGE ~ D‐18‐B Field not eligible 03/19/2002

5WL.3023 DENVER HUDSON CANAL BRIDGE ~ D‐18‐C Field not eligible 03/19/2002

5WL.4752 FORT LUPTON PUBLIC LIBRARY ~ FORT LUPTON 
MUSEUM

453 FIRST ST., FORT LUPTON, CO, Weld Field eligible 04/24/2003

5WL.4758 THOMAS C. WINBOURN HOUSE ~ PARKER 
RESIDENCE

110 PACIFIC AVE., FORT LUPTON, CO, Weld Field not eligible 03/26/2003

5WL.5643 STANDARD OIL COMPANY FILLING 
STATION~FORT LUPTON AMOCO

104 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Field not eligible 02/01/2009

5WL.5644 ADAM & DAISY APEL HOUSE~BALDERAS 
RESIDENCE

127 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Field not eligible 02/01/2009

5WL.5782 KNOWLES‐LEWIS HOUSE 135 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Field not eligible 02/01/2009



Site ID Site Name Address Assessment Assessment 
Date

5WL.5783 J. L. SEARS & ASSOCIATES BUILDING 140 DENVER AVE, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Field not eligible 02/01/2009

5WL.5937 FORT LUPTON PRODUCE COMPANY ONION SHED 825 1ST ST, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621 Field not eligible 02/01/2009

5WL.5938 712 2ND ST, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621>716 
2ND ST, FORT LUPTON, CO 80621

Field not eligible 02/01/2009

5WL.7326 Field not eligible 08/30/2012

5WL.7418.5 STATE HIGHWAY 52 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.750 FORT LUPTON TOWNSITE FORT LUPTON, CO, Weld No assessment given on form 06/05/1982

5WL.7719 BRNAK FARMS (CENTENNIAL FARM) 27901 COUNTY RD 10, KEENESBURG 
(VICINITY), CO 80643

Centennial Farm 08/2013

5WL.7786.2 WELD COUNTY ROAD 13 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.7786.3 WELD COUNTY ROAD 13 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.7786.4 WELD COUNTY ROAD 13 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.781 HUDSON N/A 11/01/1982

5WL.7895.6 COUNTY ROAD 47 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.7915.7 COUNTY ROAD 49 ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.9042.1 UNNAMED DITCH ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.9043.1 UNNAMED DITCH ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.9044 UNNAMED DITCH N/A N/A

5WL.9045.1 DISTRIBUTION LINE ‐ SEGMENT N/A N/A

5WL.9047 N/A N/A

5WL.9048 N/A N/A



LIST AND DESCRIPTION OF UTILITIES



Utility ID Owner Type MP Begin MP End Size General Description/Location

C4 AT&T Fiber 13.8 13.8 Crosses CO 52  near Glenn Creighton Drive / Frederick Way

P44 Black Diamond Petroleum 28.1 28.1 Crosses CO 52 between CR 41 and CR 43

P48 Black Diamond Petroleum 30.3 30.9 North of CO 52 between Holly Street and CR 47

P6 Black Diamond Petroleum 12.3 12.3 Crosses CO 52 at York Street

G10 Black Hills Energy Gas 13.5 13.5 South of CO 52 near Cherry Street

G3 Black Hills Energy Gas 7.3 7.3 Crosses CO 52 at County Line Road

G4 Black Hills Energy Gas 7.3 15.0 In CO 52 from County Line Road to  CR 14

G5 Black Hills Energy Gas 11.3 11.5 South of CO 52 east of the I-25 Frontage Road

G6 Black Hills Energy Gas 11.5 13.5 South side of CO 52 from east I-25 Frontage Road to Cherry Street

G7 Black Hills Energy Gas 13.3 13.3 Crosses CO 52 at Colorado Boulevard

G8 Black Hills Energy Gas 13.3 13.3 Crosses CO 52 at Colorado Boulevard

G9 Black Hills Energy Gas 13.3 13.3 South of CO 52 near Railroad Avenue

W3 Central Weld County Water 13.3 13.3 30" Crosses CO 52 at Colorado Boulevard

W4 Central Weld County Water 13.3 13.3 24" Crosses CO 52 at Colorado Boulevard

C1 CenturyLink Fiber 0.0 3.2 South side of CO 52 from CO 119 to 95th Street

C12 CenturyLink Fiber 27.6 27.6 Crosses CO 52 near CR 41

C14 CenturyLink Fiber 29.3 29.3 North of CO 52 near I-76 Frontage Road

C15 CenturyLink Fiber 29.3 29.5 South side of CO 52 near Main Street

C17 CenturyLink Fiber 31.9 34.5 South side of CO 52 from CR 49 to CR 55

C19 CenturyLink Fiber 39.8 40.3 North side of CO 52 between CR 63 and CR 65

C2 CenturyLink Fiber 10.3 10.3 Crosses CO 52 at Aggregate Boulevard

C3 CenturyLink Fiber 10.3 14.9 South side of CO 52 from Aggregate Boulevard to CR 14

C6 CenturyLink Fiber 14.9 15.2 North of CO 52 on CR 14

C7 CenturyLink Fiber 15.1 30.0 North side CO 52 from CR 14 to east of Evergreen Street

P1 Crestone Peak Petroleum 8.8 8.8 Crosses CO 52 near CR 3 1/4

P52 Cureton Midstream Petroleum 32.8 33.0 Crosses CO 52 near CR 51

P10 DCP Midstream Petroleum 15.1 15.1 North of CO 52 near CR 14

P11 DCP Midstream Petroleum 15.1 15.2 North of CO 52 near CR 14

P12 DCP Midstream Petroleum 14.3 14.4 Crosses CO 52 near CR 17

P16 DCP Midstream Petroleum 15.5 15.5 Crosses CO 52 near CR 19

P17 DCP Midstream Petroleum 15.5 17.0 North side of CO 52 from CR 19 to CR 21

P36 DCP Midstream Petroleum 24.5 24.5 South of CO 52 near CR 35

P38 DCP Midstream Petroleum 24.5 29.0 In CO 52 from CR 35 to CR 12 1/2

P45 DCP Midstream Petroleum 28.3 28.6 Crosses CO 52 between CR 41 and CR 43

P49 DCP Midstream Petroleum 30.9 30.9 North of CO 52 near CR 47

P51 DCP Midstream Petroleum 30.9 31.6 North side of CO 52 between CR 47 and CR 49

P7 DCP Midstream Petroleum 12.1 12.1 Crosses CO 52 near CR 15

P15 DJ South Gathering Petroleum 15.5 15.5 Crosses CO 52 nearCR 19

P53 DJ South Gathering Petroleum 32.8 33.0 Crosses CO 52 near CR 51

P37 Enterprise Products Petroleum 24.6 24.8 Crosses CO 52 near CR 35

D1 Fort Lupton Storm 20.7 20.7 48" Crosses CO 52 near Pacific Avenue

W5 Fort Lupton Water 21.1 22.1 24" North side of CO 52 from east of Rollie Street to CR 29 1/2



Utility ID Owner Type MP Begin MP End Size General Description/Location

W6 Fort Lupton Water 22.1 22.1 24" North of CO 52 near CR 29 1/2 

P30 Kinder Morgan Petroleum 23.4 23.4 24" High pressure line crosses CO 52 between CR 31 and CR 33

P31 Kinder Morgan Petroleum 23.4 23.4 24" High pressure line crosses CO 52 between CR 31 and CR 33

P32 Kinder Morgan Petroleum 23.5 23.5 22" High pressure line crosses CO 52 between CR 31 and CR 33

P54 Kinder Morgan Petroleum 33.0 33.1 Crosses CO 52 near CR 51

P14 KP Kauffman Petroleum 16.5 16.5 Crosses CO 52 near CR 19

P18 KP Kauffman Petroleum 16.5 16.5 Crosses CO 52 near CR 23

P28 KP Kauffman Petroleum 22.9 22.9 Crosses CO 52 near the Varra property

P3 KP Kauffman Petroleum 10.4 10.4 Crosses CO 52 near Aggregate Boulevard

P33 KP Kauffman Petroleum 23.6 23.6 Crosses CO 52 between CR31 and CR33

P5 KP Kauffman Petroleum 12.3 12.2 Crosses CO 52 at York Street

W1 Lefthand Water 3.3 3.3 30" Crosses CO 52 at 95th Street

W2 Lefthand Water 3.3 7.3 24" North side of CO 52 from 95th Street to County Line Road

C10 Level 3 Fiber 22.1 22.1 Crosses CO 52 near College Avenue

C11 Level 3 Fiber 27.6 27.6 Crosses CO 52 near CR 41

C16 Level 3 Fiber 29.6 29.6 Crosses CO 52 near rail road

C18 Level 3 Fiber 32.9 32.9 Crosses CO 52 near CR 51

C5 Level 3 Fiber 13.8 17.5 South side of CO 52 from Glenn Creighton Drive to CR 21

C8 Level 3 Fiber 16.5 16.5 Crosses CO 52 near CR 19

C9 Level 3 Fiber 20.7 20.7 Crosses CO 52 near Pacific Avenue

P4 Magellan Petroleum 11.5 11.5 Crosses CO 52 east of  I-25 Frontage Road

S1 Niwot Sanitary 0.7 0.7 Crosses CO 52 between Dry Creek Parkway and Monarch Park Place

P2 Painted Pegasus Petroleum Petroleum 9.8 9.8 North of CO 52 in an open field near Sandstone Circle

P55 Phillips 66 Petroleum 35.0 35.0 Crosses CO 52 nearCR 55

P8 Sinclair Petroleum 12.2 12.2 Crosses CO 52  east of CR 15

P9 Sinclair Petroleum 12.2 12.2 Crosses CO 52 east of CR 15

C13 Sprint Fiber 29.3 29.3 Crosses CO 52 near I-76 Frontage Road

S2 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 9.9 11.0 North of CO 52 from Sandstone Circle to I-25 Frontage Road

S3 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 11.2 11.2 Crosses CO 52 west of I-25 Frontage Road

S4 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 11.4 11.4 Crosses CO 52 east of I-25 Frontage Road

S5 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 12.2 12.2 Crosses CO 52 west of York Street

S6 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 13.5 13.5 Crosses CO 52  east of Colorado Boulevard

S7 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 13.7 13.7 Crosses CO 52 west of Glenn Creighton Drive / Frederick Way

S8 St. Vrain Sanitation Sanitary 13.9 14.0 South of CO 52 between Glenn Creighton Drive and Mac Davidson Circle

P13 Suncor Petroleum 16.0 16.0 Crosses CO 52 between CR17 and CR 19

P20 Suncor Petroleum 20.2 20.2 Crosses CO 52 west of Pacific Avenue

C20 Town of Erie Fiber 7.8 7.9 Crosses CO 52 east of CR 1

S9 Town of Erie Sanitary 7.8 7.9 36" Crosses CO 52 east of CR 1

W7 Town of Erie Water (Raw) 7.8 7.9 24" Crosses CO 52 east of CR 1

P19 Western Midstream Petroleum 19.5 19.7 Crosses CO 52 west of HWY 85

P21 Western Midstream Petroleum 20.2 20.2 South of CO 52 near the railroad



Utility ID Owner Type MP Begin MP End Size General Description/Location

P22 Western Midstream Petroleum 21.6 21.6 Crosses CO 52 west of Coyote Creek Drive

P23 Western Midstream Petroleum 21.8 21.8 South of CO 52  west of College Avenue

P24 Western Midstream Petroleum 21.8 22.1 South of CO 52 between Coyote Creek Drive and College Avenue

P25 Western Midstream Petroleum 22.7 22.7 Crosses CO 52 east of CR 31

P26 Western Midstream Petroleum 22.7 22.9 North of CO 52 between CR 31 and the Varra property

P27 Western Midstream Petroleum 22.9 23.0 North of CO 52 near the Varra property

P29 Western Midstream Petroleum 23.4 23.4 Crosses CO 52 between CR31 and CR33

P34 Western Midstream Petroleum 23.8 24.2 Crosses CO 52 between CR 31 and CR 33

P35 Western Midstream Petroleum 24.2 24.3 Crosses CO 52 between CR31 and CR33

P39 Western Midstream Petroleum 26.2 26.2 North of CO 52 between CR 37 and Bowles Canal Road

P40 Western Midstream Petroleum 26.6 26.6 Crosses CO 52 between CR 37 and Bowles Canal Road

P41 Western Midstream Petroleum 27.5 27.5 Crosses CO 52 near CR 41

P42 Western Midstream Petroleum 27.7 28.6 South side of CO 52 between CR 41 and CR 43

P43 Western Midstream Petroleum 28.1 28.1 Crosses CO 52 between CR 41 and CR 43

P46 Western Midstream Petroleum 28.4 28.4 Crosses CO 52 between CR 41 and CR 43

P47 Western Midstream Petroleum 28.6 28.6 South of CO 52 near CR 43

P50 Western Midstream Petroleum 30.9 30.9 Crosses CO 52 near CR 47

E1 Xcel Electric 0.2 0.2 Crosses CO 52 east of CO 119

E2 Xcel Electric 0.2 4.8 North side of CO 52 from CO 119 to US 287

E3 Xcel Electric 1.4 1.4 North of CO 52 near Dry Creek Parkway

E4 Xcel Electric 2.3 2.3 North of CO 52 on west side of Somerset Drive

E5 Xcel Electric 2.3 2.3 North of CO 52 on east side of Somerset Drive

G1 Xcel Gas 1.4 3.3 Transmission North side of CO 52 from 79th Street to 95th Street

G2 Xcel Gas 3.3 3.3 Transmission Crosses CO 52 at  95th Street




